Financial liabilities 財務負債
Fixed-rate financial liabilities: 定息財務負債：

 — Bank borrowings 　— 銀行借貸 7.24% 99,234,953 7.24% 289,531,436

 — Lease liabilities 　— 租賃負債 6.44% 539,876,048 6.48% 549,924,707

46. 財務風險管理（續）

(c) 利率風險

由於銀行結餘及浮息銀行貸款之現

行市場利率波動，本集團面對現金

流量利率風險。

本集團亦面對主要與其按浮動利率

計息之現金及現金等值項目及銀行

借貸有關之利率風險。本集團目前

並無以任何衍生工具合約對沖利率

風險。然而，管理層將在需要時考

慮對沖重大利率風險。

利率組合

下表詳列本集團管理層評估利率風

險之利率分析。

229

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零二二年三月三十一日

31 March 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   二零二二年年報

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate

change in the results after tax in response to

reasonably possible changes in interest rate

to which the Group has significant exposure

at the end of reporting period. In determining

the effect on results after tax on the next

accounting period until next end of reporting

period, management of the Group assumes

that the change in interest rate had occurred

at the end of reporting period and all other

variables remain constant. There is no change

in the methods and assumptions used in 2022

and 2021.

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Group’s
 profit for

the year
to be

 increased/
(decreased)

 by

Group’s
loss for

the year
to be

 decreased/
(increased)

 by
集團之

本年度收益
增加╱（減少）

集團之

本年度虧損

減少╱（增加）

HK$ HK$
港元 港元

Increase by 100 basis points 增加100個基點 1,928,551 1,759,393
Decrease by 100 basis points 減少100個基點 (1,928,551) (1,759,393)

(d) Currency risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and

the PRC with most of the transactions settled

in their respective functional currencies in

which the group entities operate. Therefore

the Group does not have significant exposure

to risk resulting from changes in foreign

currency exchange rates.

46. 財務風險管理（續）

(c) 利率風險（續）

敏感度分析

下表顯示於報告期末除稅後業績對

本集團承受重大風險之利率之合理

可能變動而產生之概約變動。於釐

定對除稅後業績於下一個會計期間

直至下一個報告期末之影響時，本

集團管理層假設利率於報告期末已

經改變及所有其他變數維持不變。

於二零二二年及二零二一年所使用

之方法及假設並無變動。

(d) 貨幣風險

本集團主要於香港及中國營運，大

部分交易均以集團實體經營所在地

之有關功能貨幣結算。因此，本集

團並無因外幣匯率變動而承受重大

風險。

230